DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	17-SPPE-01
Project Title:	McLaren Backup Generating Facility
TN #:	226201
Document Title:	Jan Eric Nordmo Comments Neighbor Concerns Re. Vantage Project and the McLaren Backup Generating Facility
Description:	N/A
Filer:	System
Organization:	Jan Eric Nordmo
Submitter Role:	Public
Submission Date:	1/2/2019 5:37:26 PM
Docketed Date:	1/3/2019

Comment Received From: Jan Eric Nordmo Submitted On: 1/2/2019 Docket Number: 17-SPPE-01

## Neighbor Concerns Re. Vantage Project and the McLaren Backup Generating Facility

I own property located at 700 Mathew Street, Santa Clara, California. My property is rented to my business and is operated by a management team known as Off the Wall Soccer. We are an indoor recreational sports facility that has been serving the residents of Santa Clara for the past 25 years. We serve both adults and children in our facility.

As of January, 2 2019 I am in receipt of a letter, Docket No. 17-SPPE-01 signed and dated December 19, 2018. I have for the past several months and weeks been aware of construction of a new Vantage Data Center located at 725 Mathew Street, Santa Clara, California. During this past summer it appeared that an expanded construction sub-project was being developed with electrical equipment ultimately being installed directly in front of the subject project and directly across the street from my property.

While we are pleased to see a new development and have had a good relationship with the project contractor and what we understand to be the project ownership, we do have some concerns that we wish to express at this time.

Upon receiving this most recent letter, I have gone into the Docket list and am seeing applications and other information that I was not aware of until now. Much of this information is difficult to absorb and comprehensively review before January 9, 2019, date of the subject Energy Hearing. However, at this time, I wish to express my concerns and have presented below in no particular order:

-The recent letter and one that was sent to my property address in November only addressed the project as "McLaren Backup Generating Project" with no reference to a physical address. At that time, I had no understanding that the subject project was directly across from our project. The address should be clear when sending out such notifications.

- This recent letter is dated December 19, 2018 and has a hearing dated January 9, 2019. The notification letter was sent right in the middle of the holidays and due to timing and other factors is conceivably difficult for business owners and others to adequately address and or respond should they wish.

-There was not public signage posting at the site as to the nature of the construction (in the past projects, typically had notifications publicly posted on posts along the street, and I had received such at home and business address.

-Upon receiving a letter regarding the subject McLaren Project, in November 2018, at my property 700 Mathew Street, Santa Clara, I went to review the information on a subject web site denoted in the notification. However, the referenced title url did not work and the notice went without our understanding and or was not perceived as being related to our immediate concern nor vicinity. (Again no property / project address was provided in the notification.)

- No previous notifications have been sent to our business nor me personally.

-The wording and terminology in the notification letters is difficult to comprehend, especially if

one is not involved in this industry.

-There has been no official contact with myself nor my management time prior to these recent notifications. Nor has any part of the environmental impact report been shared with us. We have had zero input there.

The appearance, location and size of the now understood project (MBGF) is concerning to us and is also to our neighbors for a variety of reasons:

- Shared conceptual design of the project were never seen by us

- No maps, overhead plot plans, plate plans nor elevation views were shared with us directly

- The nature of potential negative environmental concerns have not been provided to us

- Our business and the type of service and environment that we provide with children coming to the facility was not shared in the applicants report, references to "recreational" concerns did not address us directly

Additionally, we are concerned about the appearance, the use of the diesel generators, power usage and other unknown issues including EMF levels. We find most concerning the lack of direct contact with the neighbors potentially most directly important and not addressed from our perspective.

We certainly wish to maintain a good positive relationship with all parties, however, we do wish to have our concerns addressed. If there are truly not any environmental issues fine, but, we feel that we should have been part of the application process and appreciate the opportunity to know address the concerns as we understand them.

One final note, we were recently approached by the ownership consultant to address the Silicon Valley Powers wish to realign the power poles to our side of Mathew street. We were not clear on why this needed to occur. We still are not of a complete understanding, however, the process of coming to meet with us in person certainly is a far more effective way of communicating than these notices. Thank you for your time and consideration.